one-year contract, effective January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026, for an estimated amount of 

$10,578,490 for the provision of comprehensive health benefits (medical – BCBS $9,977,812, dental – Delta 

Dental and DENCAP $557,268, and vision – Delta Dental VSP $43,410) for five hundred thirty two (532) 

enrolled employees. The amount will vary based on the number of enrolled employees and their plan selections. 

This amount includes a $367,466 increase in medical and dental; no increase in vision. The employee/employer 

contribution is in accordance with the PA152 waiver approved by the board of Directors and represents an 88/12

[...]

Current labor agreements require that DWIHN provide healthcare coverage to all its 

qualifying, active employees. Providers were selected through a bid process conducted by Lockton. The amount 

is estimated based on the staff count of approximately five hundred thirty-two (532) employees. There was no 

further discussion. A roll call vote was taken. Motion carried with Ms. Brown, Ms. Bullock, Mr. Glenn, 

Commissioner Kinloch, Mr. McNamara, Mr. Parker, Mr. Phillips and Dr. Taueg voting Yea. Dr. 

Lynne Carter recused herself as she is an employee of Blue Cross/Blue Shield.